## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.** Adopt Resolution honoring **George Guinn** as a ) Monterey County Military and Veterans Services ) Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2017.....)

**WHEREAS,** each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

**WHEREAS**, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **George Guinn** as a 2017 "Veteran of the Year"; and

**WHEREAS, George Guinn** has a total of sixteen years of active duty service in the United States Army; and

**WHEREAS, George Guinn** has been involved in volunteer endeavors for over forty-six years including as Scout Master in Washington State and member of the Seaside Kiwanis; and

**WHEREAS, George Guinn** is working to create a Historic Fort Ord History project to include restored buildings and displays.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **George Guinn** a 2017 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this xx<sup>th</sup> day of October 2017, upon motion of Supervisor\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on October XX, 2017.

Dated

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_